

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

D.R. HORTON, INC.

and

MICHAEL CUDA, an individual

NLRB Case No. 12-CA-25764

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL, THE  
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE  
MANAGEMENT, THE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL AND  
EMPLOYERS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT EMPLOYER**

Samuel Estreicher  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 326-3939

G. Roger King  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard  
Suite 600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 469-3939

George S. Howard, Jr.  
JONES DAY  
12265 El Camino Real  
Suite 200  
San Diego, California 92130-4096  
(858) 314-1200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF POSITION OF AMICI.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRES ENFORCEMENT OF PREDISPUTE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS, INCLUDING ANY APPLICABLE CLASS ACTION WAIVERS, AND THE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO ACT IN DISREGARD OF THIS LAW.....	9
A. Federal Law Favors Enforcement Of Predispute Arbitration Agreements Even If Required As A Condition Of Employment.....	10
B. Predispute Arbitration Agreements Must Be Interpreted According To Their Terms Under the FAA, Whether Or Not They Provide For Class Actions .....	11
C. The Board Cannot Disregard Federal Statutory Law Under The FAA .....	13
II. CLASS ACTION WAIVERS DO NOT VIOLATE SECTION 7 OF THE NLRA.....	16
A. A General Counsel Memorandum Establishes That Predispute Arbitration Agreements Do Not Violate Section 7.....	17
B. Requiring Employees To Abide By the Rules Of The Forum Does Not Violate Section 7.....	18
C. Employers’ Arbitration Programs Which Contain Class Action Waivers Do Not Require Employees To Waive Any Substantive Right.....	20
D. Whether Employees Are Likely To Bring Individual Claims Where Agreements Do Not Provide For The Class Action Joinder Device Is Irrelevant To Whether Such Agreements Violate Section 7 of the NLRA.....	21
III. IF THE BOARD FINDS THAT CLASS ACTION WAIVERS IN INDIVIDUAL, NON-UNION EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENTS VIOLATE SECTION 7, IT WOULD RESULT IN THE BOARD INVOLVING ITSELF IN MATTERS PLAINLY OUTSIDE ITS PROPER MISSION.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>Accardi v. Shaugnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	18
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	4, 11, 12, 23
<i>Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Carpenters v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	15
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 102 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 387 U.S. 485 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	22

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	11, 23
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> 268 N.L.R.B. 493 (1984), <i>remanded</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> 281 N.L.R.B. 882 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	14
<i>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Lee Hotel</i> , 13 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Pacificare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431.....	20
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15

<i>Slawienski v. Nephron Pharma. Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-0460, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130365 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010).....	passim
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	14

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	10, 23
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 .....	6
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.L.R.B. General Counsel Memorandum 10-06 .....	16, 17, 18, 20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 .....	20
